#### **BYLAW No. 187/99**

# BEING A BY-LAW OF THE MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF MACKENZIE No. 23, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA,

## TO ESTABLISH A FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION REQUESTED PURSUANT TO THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND PROTECTION OF PRIVACY ACT

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to the provisions of Section 89 of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act gives local public bodies the authority to adopt a fees schedule for the purposes of the Act,

**NOW THEREFORE,** the Council of the Municipal District of Mackenzie No. 23, in the province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

### **Definitions**

- 1. In this Bylaw, unless context otherwise requires:
  - (a) "Act" means the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, Statutes of Alberta, 1994, c.F-18.5 with amendments thereto.
  - **(b) "Applicant"** means the person applying for information under the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act.
  - (c) "Province" means the Province of Alberta.

### Fees

- 2. Where an applicant is required to pay fees for services, the fee payable is in accordance with the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Regulation, AR 200/95, as amended from time to time or any successor Regulation that sets fees for requests for information from the Province.
- 3. This bylaw shall come into force and effect on October 1, 1999.

  First Reading given on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1999.

  Bryan Clark, Official Administrator

  Eva Schmidt, Municipal Secretary

Second Reading given on the	_day of, 1999.
Bryan Clark, Official Administrator	Eva Schmidt, Municipal Secretary
Third Reading and Assent given on the	day of, 1999.
Bryan Clark, Official Administrator	Eva Schmidt, Municipal Secretary